
Hammond. Michelle 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

License No.: 
Docket No.: 
Control No. : 

Hammond. Michelle 
Wednesday, December 21 , 20111 :32 PM 
'joshua. d. patton@usace.army.mil' 
Re : REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

36-14803-02 
030-19774 
576265 

Dear Mr. Patton: 

This is in reference to your amendment request dated November 14, 2011 requesting to an amendment to 

Nuclear Regulatory Commission License No. 36-14803-02 . In order to continue our review, we need the 

fOllowing additional information: 

1. Please provide the fixed gauge device manufacturer and model number for which the sealed source 

(Co-60) will be authorized for use. 

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply to my attention and refer to Mail 

Control Nc. 575265. If you reply via email, please attach the requested documentation in PDF format or you 

may fax y<lur response to (817) 200-1188. 

Please respond to my request no later than January 2. 2014.50 that I may process this amendment as 

soon as possible. 

If you have any technical questions regarding this deficiency letter, please call me at (817) 200-1127 

Thanks. 

Best Regards, 

Mich elle M. Hammond, M ,Sc. 

Health Physicist 

U.S. Nuclear Regularory Commission, R-fV 

Division of Nuclear Materials Safety, Branch B 

office) 817-200-1127 

fox ) 817-200-1188 

M iche /Ie. Hammonrl@nrc.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF TH E ARMY 
CORPS OF ENGI'oIEERS, PORTLAND DISTRICT 

US GOVERNMENT MOORINGS 
8010 NW ST HELENS ROAD 
P ORTU\ND OR 97210-3699 

J)c(xmbcr 23. 201 1 

U.S. i':uc lcar R~'gulatory Commission 
\{cglon ! V IJlvl:;;o n of Nucl ear Materials SafclY Nucica r Materials I.lccnslng Dram:h 
ATT N: Robert;) J. Torr~s 

Branch Chid 
6 11 Ryan Pl<.JZ:.l Drivl:, SUil1,: 400 
/ \Jlingtun. T~xas 760 11 

SU BJI TT: AmcndnH:nt to Materials l .iccll sc 36- 14S03-02 

The U.S. Arm y Corps o j' Engi neers. U.S . G:)vcrnmcnl Moorings would like to requcsi the 
!()Ilu\'iing am(.; r.Ulllcnts to ils Maleri;Jis Lict;'llst'. Our project is in the process M rcp);;ci ng ou r 
f(lUr existing scalC'd sources. In the months 10 come we wi ll be dccommis:;ion ing our four 
sO llrces curn:nl1y listed un our license (6 A :md B) and repladng them with the :-;ourccs listed 
!x'iow. We rcq lU.!sllhallhe fo lJo\\ing information Ix: oddcd to our license: 

!tl!1ll 6«(') 

I tl.:tn 7( C) 

Item M(C) 

lI t'm 9«(,) 

I{i.'m 6 (1) 

hem 7(D) 

I kill 8(1J) 

ih..'lll 9{J)) 

( '{) lxd i~60 

Se:lkd Sourcc~ (Ikrlhold SSe. Model t il 744 7.~n~CR. ) 

50 III !I I i(:tlfics per !>UUfl.:l! alK 100 mill i(:uries lot.:.l l 

for lise in measur~ments of dredg.e mmerial densi ty using compalihlc lkrtholu 
SSe. Mode! LD 7442~D·CR fixed gauging devices in aCcnrd<HH':t" \,·ilh the 
certi !icate o f registration issued hy the l l. S. NlKlcaf Rcgulc:. tory ('OtnmiSsIUI I 

1I11l.h:r 10 erR 31,210 or with an Agreement Swte and \\ h ieh have bcen 
di striblll .... d in aCl!o rdance wit h a Commiss ion or Agreelllent Stat .... specific licl'llse 
authorizing uistrihution 10 p<:rsons :-;pt:c iJiea!ly authorizL'u by a Comm!ssion or 
A~r~em('nl Slale license to receiw, pos!'css. and usc thc dcvices 

Cesium· ]]7 

Sealed Sources (Thermo Process Instruments. LP .. Mode l 510:;) 

; (lOO llIilli(; urie:. IXr source and :2000 milliC'uric!' tota l 

For use in me<l:'II~m('nts of dredge mah.'riHJ density llsing. I.:mnpatibk ~ hcnno 
Pmeess Instruments . L P .. I\1 odL'l520] lixrd g<luging d!.:vic..:s in w.:cnrdaIKl' \\ !Ih 
the l!cniticatc of registration i.'.sucd by thl.' U.S. :-.JucJcar Regulatory Comm ission 
under 10 ('FR 32 .~ J () or wi th an Ag recment Stall' and \\ hieh have ht'l'n 



distributed in aecorda m:c w ith a Commission or Agr":~lllel\t State sp~c i fic lic~n se 

a uthorizing distri butiun III pt:rsom; spcufically aut hori zed b)' a Commission or 

Agrt't'ment Sti!{~ l ic~nsc 10 n!cci vt'. pOSSl.!s~. ilnd lise the de vices 

F(lllowing rec ei pt and start up of these soun;es. our radiation snfcty program will be rev ised tn 

include the new sources. Once decommission documentation has becn rccl.;ivcd for t h(.: gauges 

c um:n tly li sted umh:r6 A ;Jnd n, an amcndllll.;nt and SupfXHl ing dOCIIIllI.;OI'lliull \\ill ht= 

submitted reljucsling the removal of these snurees from our licensl' . I r adJjtional clnriJication is 

nt'eded pk;Jst' contac t J()shu~! !'altoll. the project's RSO <11 (503) 706-84 16. 

Thank you for ~'nur assisrann.' 

S inccrdy 

M,IC E. Robison 
Chief. Plant Maintenance Sl'l'ti on 



Hammond, Michelle 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hammond, Michelle 
Wednesday, January 11 , 2012 8:16 AM 
'Patton, Joshua D NW P' 
RE: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

License No. : 
Docket No.: 
Control No.: 

36-14803-02 
030-1 9774 
576265 

Dear Mr. Patton : 

This is in reference to your amendment request dated December 23, 2011 requesting to an amendment to 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission License No. 36-14803-02. In order to continue our review, we need the 
following additional information: 

In the amendment request, you stated that the Cesium-137 sealed source is Thermo Process Instruments, 
L.P. Model 5203, to be used in Thermo Process Instruments L.P. Model 5203. The Thermo Process 
Instruments L.P. Model 5203 is the device model number, not the sealed source model number. After 
reviewing the Sealed Source and Device Registry for the device , I confirmed that the seal~d source that is 
approved fo r the device is Model No. 57157C (the same that you currently have on the license). 

Therefore, 

1) Can you confirm/state that the Model No. of the Cs-137 sealed source you request to b~ added to your 
license is: 

Cs-137 Sealed Source (TN Technologies, Inc. 57157C) 

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please respond my e-mail to my request no later 
than January 13, 2012 so that I may process this amendment as soon as possible. 

If you have any technical questions regarding this deficiency letter, please call me at (8l7) 200-1 127. 

Regards, 
Michelle M. Hammond 
US. NRC 
Region IV 



DEPARTMENT OF TH E ARMY 
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, PORTLAND DISTRICT 

U 5 GOVERNMENT MOORINGS 

8010 NW S1 HELENS ROAD 
PORTLAND OR 97210-3699 

January! 1-, 2() I:! 

I is 't'lldcar \{l'gululOry Commiss ion 

Rl'gion IV Division ofl'\udcar Materials SafeLy Nuclear \1 ult.;ria ls Licl,-'nsing HmlH.:h 

Al l !\': Ro!x;rtu J. Torres 
Branch Chid" 

611 Ryan Plaza Drive. Suite 400 

Arlington, Texas 760 11 

SUBJI-:CT: Amendment to Mate rials Lic~n:-;e 36- 14803-02 

The l ~ .S. Army ('orps of Engineers. U.S. Governmen t Moorings would like to fe-quc 51 the 

fol lowing amendments to its ~'l;.ltcrials l,ict.'nsc. Our project is in the proce~s of replacing our 

f(Hlr existing sC<Jlc-d ~()un;es. In the n1<lnlhs to come we \\:ill be decommissioning our lour 

suurces c~lrrclltl y listed on our license (6 A and B) and rcpl:lt.: ing Ihem wilh the sourl:CS listed 

below. W" request that the 1()llowing informalion be addt.:d 10 our !!r.:cns;. .. : 

Item 6((") 

Item 7(') 

Item N(C) 

hem 9(C) 

Ilem 6(1) 

JtI.'Il1 7(D) 

Itl.'m Sf !)~ 

[Iem 9( D ) 

Conalt -60 

Scaled SOurl'CS (lkrtholLl SSe. \ltodell.B 7442- IJ-CR ) 

50 mi lli curies per ..,oun.:\.' and 100 mill ic urles lota l 

For usc in mcusuremenls of dredge malerial de n:;i l)' using comratiblc Iknhold 

sse. Mod<,'1 LI3 7442-D-CR fixed gauging devices in accord~Hlce with the 

c<.'rti ficat<., of regis tratioll issued hy the I) .S. :"Jul:h:ar Rt' gu1aw[y Commission 

UlH.ier 10 eFR 31.2 10 or with all Agn:t'IlH.'1lI State and whit.:h h:I\'\,.' beep. 

t..!i strihutcd in flct.:ordanr.x.'" with a C(lmmission or Agreemcnt State specific licensl.' 

authori7.ing distribulion 10 persons specifically 2u!horized hy a Commission lIf 

J\grl'cmcnl Sinte li ccllst' to receive, possess. and li se the Jev il:cs 

Cl.!sium- J37 

So:ulcd S{)urc~ (Thermo Prol.!cS~ Instruments. I..P .. Model 57157(,) 

1000 miJlicuril:s pl'r source and 2000 millicll ries 101 .. 11 

Fur usc ill /Ilcasun: ments ofdrcdg~ materi al densi ty usi ng cOlll pulihlc Thcrmo 

Prol:CSS InstrullIents. L.l) .. \1odd 571 57(' tiwd gauging (k vil.:cS in accOrdanl:l' 

with thl.; ccnitic<llt' of rcgist rmiOl! isslIed hy th~ I :.S. NUl·kar Regulatory 

Cnmrnissioll under 10 C I-" R 31,.2 I () or with an Agrl.;crncnl State <lntl whi ch h,1\'(; 



heen (iistributed in accordant:e v.ith a Commission or .'\gn.:emellt Slate ~rx:\,;ific 

license authorizing distribution 10 persons speci tically rtUlhnril'.ed by a 

Commission or Agn:~Il1('nt State license 10 receivc . posscss. and usc Ihl! devices 

f'olloviing receipt and st;lrt up o!"lhcsr.! sources. ou r radiation safety progrum will be rcvi~d il) 

incl ude the nl~W sources. Once decommission dOl.:ul11cntation has been received for Ihl.: gnuge~ 

currently listed under 6/\ ami H. an amcndml.:lll and supp0/1ing JocunlCmutitlll will he 

submitH:J rC4ur.!sting the removal ofthl!sC sotlrccs from our license. IfadJilional darilico.tion is 

needeJ plcase cuntact Joshua Patton. tilt, project's RSO at (503) 706-X416. 

Thank you !llr your assistanel!. 

Sinc~:rely 

Mac F. Rohison 
C hief. Plant Mainlen;lllct.: Sct:tiun 


